

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-952

ANSWERED ON- 09/02/2024


EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES IN TEXTILE PARKS


952.   SHRI RAVICHANDRA VADDIRAJU:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Textile Parks being established in the State of Telangana as per Government policy of expanding Textile Parks in the country;


(b) the quantum of funds allocated to each Textile Park; and


(c) the prospects of the Textile Parks in the State of Telangana?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) to (c): The Government is implementing two Schemes for establishment of Textile parks in the Country viz. (i) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Scheme and (ii)

Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP).


Under SITP, there are two (2) textile parks in the state of Telangana, the details of which are as below:-

(Rs. In crores)

S.

No.

Name of Textile

Park

District Approved

GoI Share

GoI Share

released till

date

Status

1 Pochampally

Handloom Park

Limited

Yadadri

Bhuvanagiri

13.60 13.60 Completed

2 White Gold Textile

Park

Rangareddy 36.09 32.48 Under

Implementation


Under the PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Scheme, the Government has approved setting up of 7 Mega Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore. 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) including one at Telangana (Warangal), have been approved for setting up textile parks under PM MITRA Scheme. Once fully functional, one lakh direct & two lakh indirect jobs and Rs.10,000 crore of investment is envisaged to be generated in each Mega Textile

Park.
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